

“Letters and postcards other than airmail packets

(1) Postage at the rates specified in Part 1 of Schedule 1 shall be charged and paid on letters and postcards posted in the British postal area, or posted on board a ship registered in any part of the British postal area while the ship is on the high seas:

- (i) for transmission to a person on board a ship of the Royal Navy (whether in the high seas or in any port or place outside the British postal area); or
- (ii) for transmission to a member of the armed forces of the United Kingdom or of any other Commonwealth country serving outside the British postal area with the armed forces of the United Kingdom or of any other Commonwealth country, being transmission through a British Forces Post Office or a civilian postal administration in any Commonwealth or foreign country which has agreed to deliver without surcharge letters and postcards at the said rates.

(2) Postage at the rates specified in Part 2 of Schedule 1 shall be charged and paid on all European Airmail Letters and Postcards for transmission to European Economic Community destinations.

(3) Postage at the rates specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 shall be charged and paid on all other outgoing letters and postcards and on all other letters and postcards posted on board a ship registered in any part of the British postal area while the ship is on the high seas, for transmission to a person anywhere in the world.

(4) This paragraph does not apply to air mail packets.

*Reduced rate printed packets*

4. In sub-paragraph (2)(e) of paragraph 6 of the Scheme, the words “All-up Newspapers” shall be deleted and “European Airmail Newspapers” inserted in their place.

*Other printed packets and small packets*

5. In sub-paragraph (3) of paragraph 7 of the Scheme as subsequently amended, the words “All-up Newspapers” shall be deleted and “European Airmail Newspapers” inserted in their place.

*Payment of postage and fees*

6. In sub-paragraph (6) of paragraph 16 of the Scheme as subsequently amended, the words “Post Office Inland Post Scheme 1979” shall be deleted in both places where they occur and the words “Post Office Inland Letter Post Scheme 1989” inserted in their place.

*Printed packets*

7. In sub-paragraphs (7) and (8) of paragraph 22 of the Scheme, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted wherever they occur and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

*Despatch of certain printed packets*

8. In paragraph 23 of the Scheme, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

*Compensation for certain other postal packets*

9. In sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 37 of the Scheme as subsequently amended, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

*Redirection*

10. In sub-paragraphs (2) and (7) of paragraph 40 of the Scheme as subsequently amended, the words “Post Office Inland Post Scheme 1979” shall be deleted wherever they occur and the words “Post Office Inland Letter Post Scheme 1989” inserted in their place.

*Other rates of postage*

11.—(1) In paragraph (a) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Scheme as substituted by the Post Office Overseas Letter Post Amendment (No. 9) Scheme 1989, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

(2) In Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Scheme as substituted by the Post Office Overseas Letter Post Amendment (No. 9) Scheme 1989, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

(3) In Part 5 of Schedule 2 to the Scheme as substituted by the Post Office Overseas Letter Post Amendment (No. 9) Scheme 1989, the words “All-up Newspaper” shall be deleted and the words “European Airmail Newspaper” inserted in their place.

12. Schedule 10 to the Scheme shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted:

“SCHEDULE 10”

*Paragraph 45*

APPLICATION OF POST OFFICE INLAND LETTER AND PARCEL POST SCHEMES

*The Post Office Inland Letter Post Scheme 1989 (Post Office Scheme LI 1989)*

*Paragraph 13 (Postmarks)*

*Paragraph 16 (Treatment of packets addressed to deceased persons)* The reference in paragraph 16 (1)(d) to “this Scheme” shall be read as a reference to this Scheme.

*Paragraph 19 (Registration of Newspapers)*

*Paragraph 23 (Postal facilities—general)* This paragraph shall apply for the purpose only of the application of the other provisions of Post Office Scheme LI/1989 mentioned in this Schedule to postal packets transmitted under this Scheme.

*Paragraph 29 (Evasion of postage by redirection)*

*Paragraph 30 (Poste Restante)* The reference in paragraph 30(h) to “this Scheme” as to the return of postal packets shall be read as a reference to paragraph 19 of this Scheme.

*Paragraph 44 (Variation of Route)* This paragraph shall not apply to a Datapost packet.

*Schedule 2 (Postal Franking Machines).* As applied by paragraph 16(6) of this Scheme.

*Schedule 3 (Postal facilities) items 1, 2 and 6 to 17 inclusive.* The facilities referred to in items 6 to 17 inclusive shall extend to postal packets transmitted under this Scheme without further charge. Items 1, 2, 6 to 8 inclusive and 14 to 17 inclusive shall not apply to a Datapost packet.

*Paragraph 25 (Recorded Delivery)* 1. This paragraph shall apply only to outgoing packets posted under this Scheme other than printed packets. Datapost packets and small packets for transmission through a British Forces Post Office outside the British Postal Area.

2. References to “postage” and “charges” shall be read as references to postage and charges payable under this Scheme.

3. References to “this Scheme” shall be read also as references to this Scheme.

*The Post Office Inland Parcel Post Scheme 1989 (Post Office Scheme PI/1989)*

*Paragraph 13 (Postmarks)*

*Paragraph 16 (Treatment of packets addressed to deceased persons)* The words in paragraph 16(2) “and paragraph 7 of this Scheme shall apply to parcels so redirected” shall be omitted.

*Paragraph 30 (Variation of route)* This paragraph shall not apply to a Datapost Packet.

*Schedule 2 (Postal franking machines)* As applied by paragraph 16(6) of this Scheme.

*Schedule 3 (Postal facilities) items 3 to 9 inclusive* The facilities referred to in items 3, 8 and 9 shall not apply to a Datapost packet.”

16th August 1990.

Signed on behalf of the Post Office by C. H. Briscoe (a person authorised by the Post Office to act in that behalf). (16 S1)